
 
 
 

Highways Committee 
 
 
Date Friday 8 December 2023 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 October 2023  (Pages 3 - 8) 

4. Declarations of Interest, if any   

5. Framwellgate Moor - Proposed Traffic Calming - Report of the 
Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy & Growth  (Pages 
9 - 22) 

6. Peterlee & Horden - Parking & Waiting Restrictions, Traffic 
Regulation Order 2023 - Report of the Corporate Director of 
Regeneration, Economy & Growth  (Pages 23 - 48) 

7. Such other business, as in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Helen Bradley 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
30 November 2023 
 
 
To: The Members of the Highways Committee 

 
 Councillor R Ormerod (Chair) 

Councillor G Hutchinson (Vice-Chair) 
 



 Councillors M Abley, D Boyes, I Cochrane, T Duffy, C Kay, 
J Higgins, J Howey, L Maddison, R Manchester, E Mavin, 
D Oliver, I Roberts, K Robson, A Simpson, G Smith, A Sterling, 
F Tinsley, M Wilson and D Wood 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Jackie Graham Tel: 03000 269704 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
At a Meeting of Highways Committee held in Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Durham on Friday 20 October 2023 at 9.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor R Ormerod (Chair) 
 
Members of the Committee: 
Councillors G Hutchinson (Vice-Chair), T Duffy, J Howey, L Maddison, E Mavin, 
I Roberts, K Robson, A Simpson, A Sterling, F Tinsley, M Wilson, D Wood and 
P Jopling 
 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J.Higgins and D.Oliver 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor P.Jopling was present as a substitute for Councillor D.Oliver  
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26th September 2023 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair 
 

4 Declarations of Interest, if any  
 
Councillor G.Hutchinson declared an interest in item 5 as he had initiated the 
request for the order and was the local Member. 
 
Councillors J Howey and I Roberts declared an interest in item 6 as it was within 
their electoral division. 
 
Councillor K Robson declared an interest in item 7 as it was within his electoral 
division. 
 
N Carter, Solicitor advised that Councillors G Hutchinson and J Howey would leave 
the chamber during the debate of the above items 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



5 Bowburn, Shincliffe & High Shincliffe (Parking & Waiting 
Restrictions) Traffic Regulation Amendment Order  

 

Councillor Hutchinson left 9:35 

 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth which advised Members of objections received to the 
consultation concerning changes to the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) in Bowburn, 
Shincliffe and High Shincliffe and requested that they considered the objections 
made during the informal and formal consultation period (for copy see file of 
minutes). 

 

D Lewin, Strategic Traffic Manager, provided a detailed presentation including a 
map indicating the location plan of proposals and associated buildings, aerial 
photos, photographs of the site, and details for the following restriction: 

 

- Extended the existing no waiting and no loading/unloading at any time 

restrictions on Durham Road. 

Councillor Wood noted that in the report it stated that both local members had fully 
supported the proposals. However, he pointed out that it was a three member 
division and questioned if the third member had been consulted.  

 
K. Moralee, Traffic Management Section Manager, in response advised that 
although only 2 members had responded to the consultation, all 3 had been 
consulted.  

 
Councillor Blakey in supporting the recommendation, noted several issues in this 
area contributing to traffic disruption, including a bus stop which was located in the 
affected area and wagon deliveries which parked near to a traffic island. 
 
All of this had seen the major highways implications of traffic that had driven on the 
wrong side of the traffic island which caused and would continue to cause major 
highways safety concerns.  

 

Councillor Tinsley had asked whether any further details could be provided on the 
objections received. 

    
The Strategic Traffic Manager expanded upon the concerns in the report, noting 
that comments centred around the proposed recommendations leading to an 
increase in parking congestion in other areas of Bowburn due to the direct 
displacement of vehicles. However, on balance officers considered the proposals a 
reasonable solution and suitable approach to mitigate the current traffic issues  
 

Page 4



Councillor Jopling referred to similar issues in her local area which had been 
resolved with a similar scheme and acknowledged the frequency of deliveries to the 
Co-op store. With that in mind she sympathised with residents living in that area 
and agreed with the proposals   
 
Moved by Councillor Tinsley, Seconded by Councillor Mavin 
 
Resolved 
That the committee endorsed the proposal, in principle, to introduce the Bowburn, 
Shincliffe & High Shincliffe Parking and Waiting Restrictions, Traffic Regulation 
Amendment Order 2023, with the final decision to be made by the Corporate 
Director under delegated powers. 
 
Councillor Hutchinson returned to the meeting following the conclusion of this item.  
 

6 Bishop Auckland (Parking & Waiting Restrictions) Traffic 
Regulation Amendment Order 2023  

 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, 

Economy and Growth which advised Members of the objections received to 

the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) in Bishop Auckland during both the 

informal and informal consultation period.  

 

The Strategic Traffic Manager provided a detailed presentation that included: 

a map (location plan and associated highways), aerial photos, photographs of 

the site. The following restrictions were proposed: 

 

-  To introduce no waiting at any time restrictions at the Boddy Street 

junction (Location 1) 

-  To introduce coach parking, ‘no waiting at any time’ restrictions & extend 

existing ‘no stopping’ restrictions at King James Academy (Location 2) 

-  To introduce no waiting at any time restrictions at the Etherley Lane/The 

Copse Junctions (Location 3) 

-  To introduce no waiting at any time restrictions at St Andrews Terrace 

(Location 4) 

 

The Chair noted that there were no public or local members in attendance to 

provide representations for locations 1-3. 

 

The Chair welcomed Councillor Hunt to make her representations on Location 

4, St Andrews Terrace  

 

Page 5



 Councillor Hunt explained that car parking charges had been implemented at   

the nearby local men’s working club and had been observed with a coinciding 

rise in parking congestion in the affected area as set out in the report. 

 

Councillor Howey speaking as local member explained that an increase in 

traffic flow in the area had been reported compared to historical observations. 

This increase has been observed with the expansion of the local business 

park. It was remarked that this increase in traffic exacerbated the issue of 

congestion via the current parking from residents, and the displacement of 

vehicles from the proposed recommendations would be minimal, by parking at 

the rear of the affected dwellings. The proposals would in her opinion not 

cause further displacement of vehicles as properties did have access to off 

street parking and ample space was available further up the road. She 

commented that this issue had been raised previously and not been 

implemented, however highways safety was paramount.   

 

It had been commented by several members that Highway safety outweighed 

all other objects raised.  

 

Councillor Howey left the meeting during the debate on this item 

 

Moved by Councillor Wood, Seconded by Councillor Jopling 

 

Resolved 

That the committee endorse the proposal, in principle, to introduce the Bishop 

Auckland (Parking and Waiting Restrictions) Traffic Regulation Amendment 

Order 2023, with the final decision to be made by the Corporate Director under 

delegated powers. 

 

Councillor Howey returned to the meeting following the conclusion of this item  
 

 

7 Newton Aycliffe (Parking & Waiting Restrictions) Traffic Regulation 
Amendment Order 2023 

 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth that advised Members of the objections from the informal 
and formal consultations periods in reference to the proposed changes to the 
Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) in Newton Aycliffe. 
 
The Strategic Traffic Manager provided a detailed presentation that included: a 
map (location plan and associated highways), aerial photos, photographs of the 
site. The following restrictions were proposed: 
 

Page 6



- Clarence Chare – To introduce ‘no waiting at any time’ restrictions (double 

yellow lines) on either side of the junction from St Cuthbert’s Way into 

Clarence Chare to improve access/egress and visibility for all road users. 

(Location 1) 

- Staintondale - to introduce ‘no waiting and no loading/unloading at any time’ 

restrictions & extend existing ‘no stopping’ restrictions to improve road safety 

adjacent to Byerly Park Primary School (Location 2) 

- The Green - To introduce ‘no waiting at any time’ restrictions to improve 

access/egress and visibility for all road users. (Location 3) 

 

  The Chair welcomed local member, Councillor Stead, to speak on the item.  
 

Councillor Stead, speaking in support of the proposals advised that two videos 

had been circulated to the committee ahead of the meeting, which demonstrated 

the issues with parking around  Byerly Park Primary School. He further advised that 

whilst some properties did have dropped kerbs, this did not deter all vehicles from 

parking in this location and an extension to the no waiting and no loading restrictions 

was needed.  He further referenced the difficulties within the estate where properties 

had multiple vehicles which were parked on the road further exacerbating the issue.  

 
In relation to Location 2, Stainondale, the Committee Services Officer read out the 
following statement which had been submitted by the headteacher of the local 
school who was in favour of the proposal but unable to attend the meeting. 
 
“I agree with the proposal put forward by Councillor Michael Stead including 
extending the zigzag lines around the corner next to the entrance to Byerley Park 
Primary School. The safety of the pupils at the school has long been a concern to 
us due to the parking on Staintondale. Having zigzag lines closer to the school 
entrance will give a clearer space for the pupils to be able to see to cross the road 
safely and will also ensure that part of the road is less congested. We have 
consulted with the Police and Councillor Stead on this issue as we are concerned 
about the safety of the pupils at busy times i.e., beginning and end of the school 
day due to the congestion on the road. I would not want any changes that would 
have a significant impact on the residents of the area in a negative way as, 
although often frustrated by the parking near school, they are on the whole very 
patient and accept this as something that needs to be accepted living near a 
school. I think these proposals would provide a safer space for the children to 
cross the road without having a negative impact on the ability of the residents to 
park outside their homes.” 
 
Councillor Atkinson commented that the current difficulty of the manoeuvrability of 
buses.  Other related measures that were in progress had been highlighted 
including hard-standing areas around the affected junction at Clar
[...]
 highway code 
infringements by motorists. 
  
Moved by Councillor Mavin, Seconded by Councillor Tinsley 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Committee endorse the proposal, in principle, to introduce the Newton 
Aycliffe (Parking and Waiting Restrictions) Traffic Regulation Amendment Order 
2023 with the final decision to be made by the Corporate Director under delegated 
powers 

 

Page 8



Page | 1 
 

 

             

 Highways Committee 

8th December 2023 

Framwellgate Moor 

Proposed Traffic Calming 

 Ordinary Decision/Key Decision No.  

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Amy Harhoff Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy & 
Growth 

Councillor Elizabeth Scott, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Regeneration, Economy, and Growth.   

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Framwellgate & Newton Hall 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To request approval to progress the introduction of Traffic Calming to 

effect a 20mph zone.  

 

1.2 To request that members consider the objection made during the formal 

consultation period. 

 

1.3 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to 

decide, in principle only whether to proceed with the Traffic Calming 

TRO, which will then guide the Corporate Director of Regeneration, 

Economy and Growth in the exercise of delegated decision making.  

The final decision is therefore one for the Corporate Director, under 

delegated powers. 

2 Executive Summary  

2.1 A representation has been received in relation to a proposed traffic 

calming scheme on Front Street, Framwellgate Moor. 

2.2 Having considered the points raised in the objection, Officers have 

responded to the resident, however, they have requested that their 

objection is formally recognised. Overall, the scheme has been well 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Page | 2 
 

received when discussed as part of public engagement on the wider 

highway improvement scheme. The traffic element of the scheme aims 

to improve road safety and discourage non-local through traffic. It is 

therefore proposed to provide this traffic calming to support the existing 

20mph speed limit and create a 20mph zone. 

2.3 All Local Members and Durham Constabulary have been consulted and 

there are no outstanding objections to the proposals. 

2.4 Consultation Period: 

  From To 

Statutory 
Consultees/Informal 
Consultation 

24.05.23 14.06.23 

Formal Consultation 28.09.23 19.10.23 

 

3 Recommendation(s) 

3.1 Committee is recommended to: 

Endorse the proposal, in principle, to introduce the traffic calming 
scheme on Front Street, Framwellgate Moor to effect a 20mph zone 
with the final decision to be made by the Corporate Director under 
delegated powers. 

4 Proposal, Objections & Responses 

4.1 The proposed location for the traffic calming that received objections 
during the consultation stages are detailed below.    

4.2 Location – Front Street, Framwellgate Moor (to introduce traffic 

calming to effect a 20mph zone). 

4.3 Proposal Background    

Framwellgate Moor is located northwest of Durham. The area 

predominately consists of local businesses as well as being a bus route 

with on-street parking available. In June 2022, officers from Durham 

County Council held a community event to discuss proposed new 

Traffic arrangements on Framwellgate Moor Front Street, to address 

concerns raised by the public regarding pedestrian safety and to 

support improvements to formalise the permanent 20mph zone 

(introduced initially as part of the Emergency Active Travel Project 

Page 10



Page | 3 
 

during Covid), to lower speed limits in this busy parade, alongside 

public realm improvements and streetscape enhancements.  

Durham County Council investigated concerns and feedback provided 

by members of public and in consultation with the Durham 

Constabulary, Strategic Highways, and Integrated Passenger Transport 

colleagues to adapt the proposals to reflect the best solutions to the 

issues raised.  

T
[...]
t. 

The features are greater than 35m part and are spaced such that they 

offer a consistent maintenance of speed when travelling through the 

Front Street. The layout of the features is in accordance with current 

design guidance and is aimed at assisting with compliance to the legal 

speed limit of 20mph. 

 

4.9 See appendix 3 for full details of the objection(s). 

5 Conclusion 

5.1 Having considered the points raised within the objection, it is not 
considered that the introduction of the proposed traffic calming measures 
would be likely to result in damage to vehicles or result in an excessive 
number of measures. Officers have offered a substantive response to all 
the points. Accordingly, Officers remain of the view that it is necessary to 
introduce the proposals to enhance road safety for all users and support 
the existing 20mph in this location. It is therefore recommended that 
Members agree in principle to endorse the proposal to proceed with the 
implementation of the Traffic Calming TRO with the final decision to be 
made by the Corporate Director under delegated powers. 

6 Background papers 

6.1 Correspondence and documentation in Traffic Office File: 

 \\duch-3900\Environment\ENV-SYS2\Strategic Highways\Traffic 
Assets\101 - Traffic Calming Schemes\Front Street, Framwellgate 
Moor\Documents  

Author(s) 

[Scott Wallace]    Tel:  03000 267296 

[Michelle McIntosh]   Tel:  03000 263685 

[Kieron Moralee]    Tel:  03000 263368 

[Dave Lewin]    Tel:  03000 263582 

 

  

Page 13

file://///duch-3900/Environment/ENV-SYS2/Strategic%20Highways/Traffic%20Assets/101%20-%20Traffic%20Calming%20Schemes/Front%20Street,%20Framwellgate%20Moor/Documents
file://///duch-3900/Environment/ENV-SYS2/Strategic%20Highways/Traffic%20Assets/101%20-%20Traffic%20Calming%20Schemes/Front%20Street,%20Framwellgate%20Moor/Documents
file://///duch-3900/Environment/ENV-SYS2/Strategic%20Highways/Traffic%20Assets/101%20-%20Traffic%20Calming%20Schemes/Front%20Street,%20Framwellgate%20Moor/Documents


Page | 6 
 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

Legal Implications 

All orders have been advertised by the County Council as highway authority 

and will be made in accordance with legislative requirements. 

Finance 

Regeneration 

Consultation 

Is in accordance with SI:2489. 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

It is considered that there are no Equality and Diversity issues to be addressed. 

Climate Change 

It is considered that there are no Climate Change issues to be addressed.  

Human Rights 

Any interference with human rights is considered to be necessary in accordance 

with the law and proportionate in order to address highway safety issues. 

Crime and Disorder 

No impact on Crime and Disorder. 

Staffing 

No impact on staffing.  

Accommodation 

No impact. 

Risk 

Not Applicable. 

Procurement 

Operations, DCC. 

  

Page 14



Page | 7 
 

Appendix 2:  Location of Proposals  

 

 

Page 15



Page | 8 
 

Appendix 3:  Objection Details 

 

Location: Front Street, Framwellgate Moor 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 16



Front Street, Framwellgate 
Moor Proposed Traffic Calming

Highways Committee 
8th December 2023

P
age 17



Location Plan of Proposals and Associated Buildings

New College 
Durham

Location : 
Front Street, 
Framwellgate 

Moor

P
age 18



Location – Front Street, Framwellgate Moor – Proposals Locations

P
age 19



Location – Front Street, Framwellgate Moor – Proposals & Objectors

P
age 20



Durham County Council - Summary

Location 1 – Front Street, Framwellgate Moor – It is proposed to introduce this traffic calming scheme to support 

the existing 20mph speed limit and create a 20mph zone. The aim of the scheme is to improve road safety and 

discourage non-local through traffic.

Recommendation

Officers recommend that the Committee resolves to set aside the objection and endorse the proposal, in principle, 

which will then guide the Corporate Director in the exercise of delegated decision making. 

Any questions? 

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page | 1 
 

 

             

 Highways Committee 

8th December 2023 

Peterlee & Horden 

Parking & Waiting Restrictions, Traffic 

Regulation Order 2023 

 Ordinary Decision/Key Decision No.  

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Amy Harhoff Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy & 
Growth 

Councillor Elizabeth Scott, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Regeneration, Economy and Growth.   

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Peterlee West; Peterlee East; Horden 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To advise Members of objections received to the consultation 

concerning changes to the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) in Peterlee & 

Horden.  

 

1.2 To request that members consider the objections made during the 

informal and formal consultation period. 

 

1.3 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to 

decide, in principle only, whether the TRO should be made, which will 

then guide the Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and 

Growth in the exercise of delegated decision making.  The final decision 

is therefore one for the Corporate Director, under delegated powers. 

 

2 Executive Summary 

2.1 The County Council are committed to regularly reviewing Traffic 

Regulation Orders to ensure that the restrictions held within them are 

relevant and appropriate. 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



Page | 2 
 

2.2 Representations have been received requesting a review of the existing 

restrictions and potential addition of new restrictions in Peterlee & 

Horden. 

2.3 Having considered these requests, Officers have determined that the 

changes listed below would be of benefit in terms of improving road 

safety and reducing congestion. It is therefore proposed to amend the 

Peterlee & Horden Parking and Waiting Restrictions, Traffic Regulation 

Order 2023 to allow the identified restrictions to be introduced.  

2.4 Both local members covering this area fully support the proposals. 

Durham Constabulary are in full support.  

2.5 Consultation Period: 

  From To 

Statutory Consultees 15-Mar-23 
& 

22-Mar-23 

05-Apr-23 
& 

12-Apr-23 

Informal Consultation 03-May-23 24-May-23 

Formal Consultation 09-Aug-23 30-Aug-23 

 

3 Recommendation(s) 

3.1 Committee is recommended to: 

Endorse the proposal, in principle, to introduce the Peterlee & Horden 
Parking and Waiting Restrictions, Traffic Regulation Amendment Order 
2023, with the final decision to be made by the Corporate Director under 
delegated powers. 

4 Proposal, Objections & Responses 

4.1 The proposed locations for the TRO that received objections during the 
consultation stages are detailed below.    

4.2 Location 1 - Pennine Drive, Peterlee (to introduce no waiting at any 

time restrictions) 

4.3 Proposal Background    

 Pennine Drive is a major through route, approximately 1 km in length 
which runs north-south to the west of the Town Centre.  The road is 
predominantly fronted by residential properties with its southern end 
joining Passfield Way via a T-junction. Shotton Hall Primary School and 

Page 24



Page | 3 
 

Shotton Hall Academy are located on Passfield Way in close proximity 
to this junction. 

 Residents have raised concerns regarding the manner of parking by 
parents of children who attend the aforementioned schools. 
Inconsiderate parking can result in the carriageway being obstructed at 
the junctions of both Van Mildert Close and Lorimers Closers leading to 
Pennine Drive.  

It is therefore proposed ‘no waiting at any time’ restrictions be 

introduced on Pennine Drive, leading to the junctions of Van Mildert 

Close and Lorimers Close to prevent obstructive parking and improve 

road safety. 

4.4 Informal Consultation: 

Total Properties 

balloted 

Number in favour Number opposed  

20 5 0 

 

4.5 Formal Consultation: 

Consultation dates Expressions in favour Expressions against  
[...]
‘Keep Clear’ markings introduced to 
improve access.

Image taken from Google Maps – July 2022

P
age 45



Pennine Drive, Peterlee – Proposals Locations
Site Photo – taken October 2023 

(Van Mildert Close Junction)

Site Photo – taken October 2023 
(Passing Lorimers Close)

P
age 46



Pennine Drive, Peterlee – Proposals & Objectors

Lorimers Close: 2 Objections

P
age 47



Durham County Council - Summary

Pennine Drive, Peterlee – The proposed restrictions have been requested to address access issues 
associated with obstructive parking on Pennine Drive and around its minor side road junctions, which 
lead into Van Mildert Close and Lorimers Close. They will improve access/egress for all road users. 

Recommendation
Officers recommend that the Committee resolves to set aside the objection/s and endorse the proposal, 
in principle, which will then guide the Corporate Director in the exercise of delegated decision making. 

Any questions? 

P
age 48


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 October 2023
	5 Framwellgate Moor - Proposed Traffic Calming - Report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy & Growth
	Front Street, Framwellgate Moor - Highways Committee
	Slide 1: Front Street, Framwellgate Moor Proposed Traffic Calming
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Location – Front Street, Framwellgate Moor – Proposals Locations 
	Slide 4: Location – Front Street, Framwellgate Moor – Proposals & Objectors 
	Slide 5: Durham County Council - Summary  


	6 Peterlee & Horden - Parking & Waiting Restrictions, Traffic Regulation Order 2023 - Report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy & Growth
	Peterlee & Horden - Highways Committee




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE  
 
 
At a meeting of the Highways Committee held in the Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Durham on Friday 8 December 2023 at 9.30 am 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor G Hutchinson in the Chair  

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors T Duffy, J Higgins, E Mavin, D Oliver, G Smith, A Sterling,                        
D Sutton-Lloyd (Substitute for Councillor J Howey) and D Wood. 
 

1 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Howey, C Kay,   
R Ormerod, A Simpson, F Tinsley and M Wilson. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor D Sutton-Lloyd was in attendance for Councillor J Howey. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2023 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.  
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor E Mavin declared an interest in relation to item 5, stating a relative of his 
resided at Front Street, Framwellgate Moor. 
 
Referring to item 6, Councillor T Duffy, local member for Peterlee East division 
clarified that whilst both Peterlee West and East divisions were affected by the 
proposal, the streets in question were located within the Peterlee West division.



 

5 Framwellgate Moor - Proposed Traffic Calming  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth regarding representations received during the formal 
consultation period in respect of a proposal to introduce traffic calming to effect a 
20mph zone on Front Street, Framwellgate Moor (for copy, see file of minutes). 
 
Kieron Moralee, Traffic Management Section Manager, presented background to 
the proposal explaining that the scheme was part of the wider public realm works 
for the regeneration of Framwellgate Moor to enhance the retail area and the traffic 
calming and speed reduction measures would improve road safety.  During the 
Covid-19 pandemic, a temporary 20mph speed limit was imposed as part of the 
emergency active travel project on Front Street, to encourage active travel during 
the time of reduced access to public transport.  The traffic calming measure was 
proposed in order to support the existing 20mph speed limit and create a 20mph 
zone.  The Committee viewed a presentation which detailed the scheme proposals 
(for copy of presentation see file).   
 
During the formal consultation period, one objection had been received.  The 
objector was unable to attend the meeting, however, further to their original 
objection as detailed in pages 11 to 12 of the report, a further email submission 
from the objector had been received which was circulated to the Committee in 
advance of the meeting.  The Traffic Management Section Manager summarised 
the points made by the objector in their original submission and Durham County 
Council’s response.  With regard to the additional submission, the Traffic 
Management Section Manager explained this related to a request for a further 
speed table instead of speed cushions. The Traffic Management Section Manager 
responded that the introduction of a speed table would be expensive and it was not 
necessary as the steep bend was a natural speed reduction feature.  Furthermore, 
the introduction of a speed table would not reduce the need for intermediate 
cushions along Front Street.    
 
The Chair noted that the three local members had raised no objections to the 
proposal. 
 
In response to a request from Councillor Wood who asked for details of funding for 
the scheme, Michelle McIntosh, Traffic Assets Team Leader, undertook to forward 
the information to Councillor Wood following the meeting. Councillor Wood 
commented that the additional submission seemed to be somewhat contradictory in 
that the objector requested an extra speed table however they also stated that, in 
the current economic climate, it was an unnecessary expense.  In addition, the 
objector indicated their support for a 20mph speed limit but not a 20mph speed limit 
with speed cushions.   
 
Councillor Wood stated he was satisfied that the points raised had been addressed 
and the objection should be set aside.  



 
Councillor Oliver commented the proposal appeared to be a positive initiative and 
he asked for clarification on congestion and parking on Front Street. The Traffic 
Management Section Manager clarified that there was provision for off-street 
parking and there were double-yellow line restrictions on one side of the road. Both 
lanes of traffic were for the most part unrestricted.    
 
Councillor Mavin seconded the recommendation. 
 
Councillor Duffy spoke in favour of the proposal saying he was familiar with the 
area and the 20mph restriction and he raised his concern that removing the existing 
measures would lead to vehicles speeding.  
 
Councillor Sterling also expressed her support for the 20mph speed limit, however, 
she felt that the proposal included a high number of speed cushions and asked for 
clarification as to why that was the case.  The officers explained that design 
guidance was followed as best practice and that a number of speed cushions were 
required in order to provide uniformity and the consistency of spacing reduced the 
opportunity for speeding.  
 
Moved by Councillor Wood, Seconded by Councillor Mavin  
  
Upon a vote being taken the Committee unanimously: 
 
Resolved 
 
To endorse the proposal, in principle, to introduce the traffic calming scheme on 
Front Street, Framwellgate Moor to effect a 20 mph zone, with the final decision to 
be made by the Corporate Director, under delegated powers.  
 

6 Peterlee & Horden - Parking & Waiting Restrictions, Traffic 
 Regulation Order 2023  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth which advised Members of objections to the consultation 
concerning changes to the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) in Peterlee and Horden 
(for copy, see file of minutes). 
 
The Traffic Management Section Manager delivered a presentation which included 
a location plan of the proposal to introduce no waiting at any time restrictions at 
Pennine Drive, Peterlee (for copy, see file). 
 
The Committee noted Pennine Drive was a major though route and residents had 
raised concerns regarding the manner of parking by parents of children attending 
nearby schools which can result in the carriageway being obstructed at the 
junctions of Van Mildert Close and Lorimers Close, leading to Pennine Drive.  



Durham Constabulary had requested the restrictions be extended further north, as 
parking on the bend caused obstructions.  The primary focus of the proposal, 
therefore, was road safety.   
 
The Committee noted that during the formal consultation three objections were 
received, one was later withdrawn leaving two outstanding objections.  The  
objectors were not present and the Traffic Management Section Manager 
summarised the objections and the Council’s response as detailed on pages 25 to 
27 of the report. 
 
In moving the recommendation, Councillor Sterling commented that, on viewing the 
photographs of the junction on page 45 of the report, the proposal under 
consideration seemed eminently sensible. 
 
Councillor Duffy stated he was familiar with the location and the high prevalence of 
inconsiderate parking and he questioned whether any enforcement action had 
taken place.   
 
The Traffic Management Section Manager agreed to take Councillor Duffy’s 
comments back to the service and he highlighted the importance of intelligence 
from Members which helps to inform where targeted enforcement may be 
necessary, particularly in rural areas. Councillor Sutton-Lloyd stressed that when 
measures are put in place, this should be followed-up to ensure they are having the 
desired effect.   
 
Seconding the recommendation, Councillor Higgins stated that on visiting the 
location, he shared Councillor Duffy’s concerns.   
 
Moved by Councillor Sterling, Seconded by Councillor Higgins.  
 
Upon a vote being taken the Committee unanimously: 
 
Resolved 
 
To endorse the proposal, in principle, to introduce the Peterlee and Horden Parking 
and Waiting Restrictions Traffic Regulation Amendment Order 2023, with the final 
decision to be made by the Corporate Director, under delegated powers.  
 


